Date         Revision                                   Date        Revision                                           Model: 7005
02.11.04 Added 69; Changed 54B=54C       08.02.99  Added 66 67 48D; Cancelled 53          Version: 2
05.09.03 Changed 31A, 35A, 62A, 68    06.02.99  Cancelled 15; Added 65                           Diagram: AE-F002A
08.14.02 Changed 9=9A, 54A=54B       05.03.99  Added 20D, 20E, 20F                               Date: 12.01.04
7005 / VERTEX 1/6/2003
Bbl# Description Qty Part # Bbl# Description Qty Part #
1B Display w/ HRC + HTR (rare) 1 7005-01B 39 Isolator 2 5002-09
1D Display w/ HRC 1 7005-01D 40 Axle - Transport wheel 1 7005-40
2 Display back panel 1 7005-02 43 Drive chain - Vertex 1 7003-43
3 Upper ribbon cable (disc 7/98) 1 7003-03 * Drive belt - Vertex (cogged) 1 7003-43B
* Up ribbon cable, new (1000mm) 1 7005-03 * Drive belt  - (#460J7) 1 7005-43
4 Upright column - Black 1 7005-04 43A Flywheel assy, chain (old) 1 7003-43A
5 Right handlebar - Black 1 7005-05 * Flywheel assy - 7005 1 7005-43A
5A Left handlebar - Black 1 7005-05A 44 Spring 2 7005-44
7 Handlebar connector 1 7005-07 45 C clip 2 CP01-01
8 Upright column housing 1 7005-08 46 Idler pulley (tensioner) 1 7005-45
9 Lower handlebar - Black 2 7005-09 48A Transmitter 1 3100-03
10 Thrust Bearing 4 7005-10 48B HRC receiver (w/o HTR) 1 5002-36
11 One way bearing, Right - Vertex 1 7003-11 48C HTR pc board 1 3100-74
* One way bearing, Right - 7005 1 7005-11 48D HRC receiver for HTR 1 3200-83
11A One way bearing, Left - Vertex 1 7003-11A 49 Water bottle holder 1 1200-06
* One way bearing, Left - 7005 1 7005-11A 51 Hand grip end cap 2 7005-51
12 Step belt (trim for vertex) 2 7005-12 54 Center handlebar - Black 1 7005-54
* Step belt fastener, steel 4 7005-12A * Center handlebar w/ HTR 1 7005-54A
13A Main sprocket & axle - Vertex 1 7003-13A 55 Sports Art logo 1 5002-53
* Main pulley & axle - 7005 1 7005-13A 56 Bakelite sleeve 1 7005-56
14 End cap 2 7005-14 57 Rectifier PCB 1 7005-57
16 Rear support bar - Black 1 7005-16 58 Fuse, 3 Amp 1 7005-58
17 Upper step arm, Left - Vertex 1 7003-17 59 Transformer 1 7005-59
* Upper step arm, Left - Black 1 7005-17 60 ON/OFF switch 1 ONSW-01
17A Upper step arm, Right - Vertex 1 7003-17A 61 Fuse holder 1 FSHR-01
* Upper step arm, Right - Black 1 7005-17A 62 Power cord (built-in) 1 2100-16
18 Lower step arm - Vertex 2 7003-18 63 Fuse - 2 Amp 1 F2AT-01
* Lower step arm - Black 2 7005-18A 64 Shield 1 7005-64
19 Foot pad 2 7005-19 65 Leveler 2 2100-72
20B Foot pedal compl, Left - Black 1 7005-20B 66 Nut clip 2 1250-111
20C Foot pedal compl, Right - Black 1 7005-20C 67 Wire - HTR board to display 1 3200-82
20D Pedal only, Left - Black 1 7005-20D
20E Foot pedal pin 4 7005-20E PARTS NOT SHOWN OR DISC
20F Pedal only, Right - Black 1 7005-20F * Cable terminal (disc 7/98) 1 1096-21
21 Pad 2 7005-21 * Leveler, old style (disc.6/99) 2 5002-06
23 Pulley 4 7005-23 * Bearing - Flywheel, #6000Z 2 5002-85
24 Center cover 1 7005-24 * ECB Magnet - 7005 only 1 7005-82
25 Side cover - Left (older) 1 7003-25 * AC adapter box (disc 3/99) 1 7003-28
* Side cover - Left (after 3/8/99) 1 7005-25 * DIN adapter cable (disc 3/99) 1 7003-28A
25A Side cover - Right (older) 1 7003-25A * DIN connector (disc 3/99) 1 7005-27
* Side cover - Right (after 3/8/99) 1 7005-25A * Stopper - Stair arm (disc.) 1 7005-41
26 Transport wheel 2 7005-26 * Hand grip - Center handlebar 2 7005-52
29 Upper step-arm shaft 1 7005-29 * Cover - Ctr handlebar (disc.) 1 7005-53
30 Lower step-arm shaft 1 7005-30 * Hardware Package 1 7005-80
31 Frame assembly - Black 1 7005-31 * Label set, sidecovers 1 7005-80
33 Optical switch 1 7005-33 * Keypad & Overlay 1 7005-81
34 Repair window 1 7003-34 * Owner's manual 1 7005-OM
* Repair window w/ screws (new) 1 7005-34
35 Drive board 1 7005-35
36 Lower ribbon cable (disc. 7/98) 1 7003-36
* Lower ribbon cable, new 1 7005-36
37 Pillow block bearing 2 7005-37
38 Stand off 2 5002-07